

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10357/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 18/04/2006 in WP No. 5349/2006 of The
HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

M/S. BATLIBOI ENGINEERS LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. UNIVERSAL VESSELS & STRUCTURES

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/09/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Raghavendra S.Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Subramonium Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.M.Khairati, Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

We are of the view that the ends of justice would be subserved if the
written statement is allowed to be taken on record. Accordingly, the trial court is
directed to proceed with recording of evidence of the petitioner herein on day-to-day
basis, if possible. The matter will be decided in accordance with law by the trial
court.

We are requesting the trial court to dispose of the suit, if possible, within

2

six months from today.

In the present matter, an amount of Rs.1 lakh has been deposited by the
petitioner with the trial court. The trial court is directed to pay Rs.25,000/- to the
respondent-plaintiff herein as throwaway cost and return the balance amount of
Rs.75,000/- to the petitioner. The Special Leave Petition is disposed of
accordingly.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master